expenses and 50.0% was recorded in research and development expense.

The plan assets offset comprise the insurance pledged to the beneficiaries which may only be used to make

pension payments to the beneficiaries and is, thereby, not available to other creditors of the Company. The present

value of the plan assets as of December 31, 2013 amounted to EUR 574k (12/31/2012: EUR 517k; 12/31/2011:

EUR 462k; 1/1/2011: EUR 409k); interest income earned on plan assets which is presented within the interest

expense amounted to EUR 18k (2012: EUR 22k; 2011: EUR 21k).

As such, the net commitment (defined benefit liability) as of the balance sheet date amounted to EUR 535k

(12/31/2012: EUR 545k; 12/31/2011: EUR 333k; 1/1/2011: EUR 285k).

The subsequent sensitivity analysis shows how the present value of the defined benefit pension obligation changes

if the interest rate changes holding other assumptions constant:

Interest rate – 0.5%: Δ DBO EUR 91k

Interest rate + 0.5%: Δ DBO EUR -81k

 Seite 37 von 51 15. Oktober 2014

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation and plan assets

 In EUR k

 Defined

benefit

obligatio

n

 Plan

assets

 Pension

provisio

n (DBL)

 Balance as of 1/1/2011 .....   694  -409  285

 Current service cost .....   53  -  53

 Interest expense (+)/ interest income (-).....   33  -21  12

 Remeasurement .....   15  30  45

 Income (-)/ expenses (+) from plan assets (without

amounts included in interest expense) ..... 
 -  30  30

 Actuarial gains (-)/ losses (+) .....   15  -  15

 Effects from changes in financial assumptions .....   37  -  37

 Effects from changes in demographic assumptions.....   0  -  0

 Effects from changes based on experience .....   -22  -  -22

 Employer’s contributions .....   -  -62  -62

 Pension benefits paid .....   0  0  0

 Balance as of 12/31/2011 .....   795  -462  333

 Current service cost .....   58  -  58

 Interest expense (+) /interest income (-).....   35  -22  13

 Remeasurement .....   174  29  203

 Income (-)/ expenses (+) from plan assets (without

amounts included in interest expense) ..... 
 -  29  29

 Actuarial gains (-)/ losses (+) .....   174  -  174

 Effects from changes in financial assumptions .....   188  -  188

 Effects from changes in demographic assumptions.....   0  -  0

 Effects from changes based on experience .....   -14    -  -14

 Employer’s contributions .....   -  -62  -62

 Pension benefits paid .....   0  0  0

 Balance as of 12/31/2012 .....   1,062  -517  545

 Current service cost .....   71  -  71

 Interest expense (+) /interest income (-).....   34  -18  16

 Remeasurement .....   -58  23  -35

 Income (-)/ expenses (+) from plan assets (without

amounts included in interest expense) ..... 
 -  23  23

 Actuarial gains (-)/ losses (+) .....   -58  -  -58

 Effects from changes in financial assumptions .....   -37  -  -37

 Effects from changes in demographic assumptions.....   0  -  0

 Effects from changes based on experience .....   -21    -  -21

 Employer’s contributions .....   -  -62  -62

 Pension benefits paid .....   0  0  0

 Balance as of 12/31/2013 .....   1,109  -574  535

In the reporting period, the following items associated with defined contribution obligations were recorded in the

statement of comprehensive income:

 in EUR k  2013  2012  2011

 Current service cost .....   71  58  53

 Net interest expense (+)/ income(-) .....   16  13  12

  ..... Interest expense associated with DBO   34  35  33

  ..... Interest income on plan assets   -18  -22  -21

 Total net pension expense .....   87  71  65

 Seite 38 von 51 15. Oktober 2014

The total expenses associated with defined contribution plans include employer’s contributions to the statutory

pension scheme amounting to EUR 78k (2012: EUR 208k, 2011: EUR 297k).

For 2014, plan contributions amounting to EUR 56k are expected. The weighted average duration of the pension

commitments is 16 years (12/31/2012: 16.5 years, 12/31/2011: 16.8 years). The pension payments for the two

beneficiaries are probably due in four respective five years.

6.10.3 Noncurrent provisions

The noncurrent provisions include the cumulative total expenses recorded through the balance sheet date for